
Agenda Item #: 3 H {Q 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 


AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 


Meeting Date: January 7, 2020 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: a Ninth Amendment to Communication 
Tower Agreement (Agreement) with New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T) (R99-312-D) for a 
tower site located at 22522 County Road 880 with a current expiration date ofFebruary 22, 2029. 

Summary: AT&T entered into this Agreement to use the County tower located at 22522 County Road 
880, (20-Mile Bend) in unincorporated Palm Beach County. AT&T desires to replace its existing 
antennas and add new antennas to improve signal coverage to prepare for its new 5G services. AT&T 
will obtain all necessary permits and governmental approvals associated with its modifications. All 
equipment installations will be made at AT&T' s sole cost. This Ninth Amendment modifies Exhibit "B" 
Antenna Tower Schematics of the Agreement which include previous modifications to the County's 
equipment and updates various standard provisio:p.s. There will be no cost to the County nor any service 
interruptions to the County's system. AT&T will provide all required structural modifications to 
maintain the tower's-loading capacity. All other terms of the Agreement remain unchanged. Property 
& Real Estate Management (PREM) will continue to have administrative responsibility of the 
Agreement. (Property & Real Estate Management) District 6 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: The Board approved a Fifth Amendment to the Tower Site Lease and 
Joint Use Agreement on February 23, 1999 (R99-311-D) with AT&T and the City of Boynton Beach, 
which provided for AT&T's use ofthe County-owned tower site located at 20 Mile Bend (R99-312D) in 
exchange for the County's use ofthe Boynton Beach tower. The Board has previously approved various 
amendments to this Agreement for modifications to equipment at this location. This Ninth Amendment 
modifies Exhibit "B" to reflect the current tower loading, modifies the non-discrimination and inspector 
general provisions, and adds the no third party beneficiary provision to the Agreement. The replacement 
of antennas will allow AT&T to take advantage of current technologies. The Electronic Services and 
Security Division has reviewed and approved the proposed modifications. AT&T is an entity registered 
with the Federal Securities Exchange Commission whose interest is for sale to the general public. Florida 
Statutes does not require that a Disclosure ofBeneficial Interests be obtained. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Ninth Amendment to Communication Tower Agreement (3) 

Recommended By: ,z.. ,~ \ 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 


A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 	 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 

External Revenues 

Program Income (County) 

In-Kind Match (County 


NET FISCAL IMPACT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 

POSITIONS (Cumulative) 


Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes 	 No X
-'--­

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X 

Budget Account No: Fund Dept Unit Object 

Program 


B. 	 Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
No fiscal impact. 

FixedAssetNumber NIA~ 

C. 	 Departmental Fiscal Review:~~ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. 	 OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 


This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 


G:\PREM\AGENDA\2020\1-07-20\AT&T 20-Mile Bend 9th Amend- rcb.docx 



Ac
LOCATION MAP I 


Attachment #I 




ATTACHMENT #2 

NINTH AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATION TOWER (3) 


10 PAGES EACH 




************************************************************************ 

NINTH AMENDMENT TO 

COMMUNICATION TOWER AGREEMENT 


between 


PALM BEACH COUNTY, 

a political subdivision of the State of Florida 


And 


NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC, 

a Delaware limited liability company 


************************************************************************ 
20 Mile Bend Tower 

Exhibits: 
Exhibit "B" - Tower Loading Diagram 



NINTH AMENDMENT TO 

COMMUNICATION TOWER AGREEMENT 


THIS NINTH AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATION TOWER 
AGREEMENT (R99-312-D) (the "Ninth Amendment"), is made and entered 
into________, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, 
hereinafter referred to as ("County"), and NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company, successor in interest to AT&T Wireless Services of 
Florida, Inc., a Florida corporation ("AT&T"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, County is the owner of certain real property in Palm Beach County, 
Florida, located at 20 Mile Bend; and 

WHEREAS, County constructed a 400-foot self-supporting communications tower 
upon the Property; and 

WHEREAS, AT&T installed, operated and maintained AT&T cellular 
communications equipment on the Tower pursuant to a Communication Tower Agreement 
between County and AT&T dated February 23, 1999 (R99-312-D)(the "Agreement"), which 
Agreement has been amended; and 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to Communication Tower Agreement (R2002­
0765) ("First Amendment") allowed AT&T to make additions and improvements to its 
antennas and equipment; and 

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment to Communication Tower Agreement (R2003­
1067) ("Second Amendment") allowed AT&T to make additions and improvements to its 
antennas and equipment; and 

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment to Communication Tower Agreement (R2004 ­
2499) ("Third Amendment") allowed AT&T to upgrade its antenna and equipment; and 

WHEREAS, the Fourth Amendment to Communication Tower Agreement(R2005 ­
1498) ("Fourth Amendment") allowed the County to relocate the antenna locations for two 
County users on the Tower; and 

WHEREAS, the Fifth Amendment to Communication Tower Agreement (R2006­
0856) ("Fifth Amendment") allowed County to modify the Tower in order to support the 
deployment of a countywide paging system by the Palm Beach County Fire Rescue 
Department; and 

WHEREAS, the Sixth Amendment to Communication Tower Agreement (R2007­
0955) ("Sixth Amendment") modified the Tower Site Plan exhibit to allow AT&T to install a 
generator on the Property; and 

WHEREAS, the Seventh Amendment to Communication Tower Agreement (R2008­
14 78) ("Seventh Amendment") allowed County to install new equipment and update the 
Tower frequencies in connection with County's re-banding of the 800 MHz frequency; and 

WHEREAS, AT&T Wireless Services of Florida, Inc., through a succession of 
mergers merged into New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, and New Cingular Wireless PCS, 
LLC, agreed to be bound by all ofthe terms and conditions ofthe Agreement, as amended; and 

Page 1 of 4 



WHEREAS, the Eighth Amendment to Communication Tower Agreement (R2012­
0889) ("Eighth Amendment") allowed AT&T to upgrade its antenna and equipment; and 

WHEREAS, both County and AT&T wish to modify their tower equipment, tower 
frequencies, document reservations for future County use ofthe antennas, and revise Exhibit 
"B" to reflect those modifications, and County wishes to incorporate certain language into 
the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, an updated structural study and intermodulation study were performed, 
and County and AT&T acknowledge and agree that the changes contemplated herein will not 
interfere with the frequencies of users on the Tower; and 

WHEREAS, AT&T acknowledges that should structural changes to the Tower be 
required by AT&T' s modifications, the modifications shall be made at AT&T' s sole cost and 
expense and shall be _in compliance with the terms of the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement, as amended, in 
accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
hereinafter set forth, and various other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by 
reference. All defined terms used in this Ninth Amendment shall have the same 
meaning and effect as in the Agreement, as amended. 

2. Exhibit "B" (Tower Loading Diagram) of the Agreement, as amended, is 
hereby replaced with Exhibit "B" (Tower Loading Diagram) attached hereto. 

3. Section 12.01, Non-Discrimination, is hereby deleted and replaced with the 
following: 

Section 12.01 Non-Discrimination. 
The County is committed to assuring equal opportunity in the award of 
agreements and complies with all laws prohibiting discrimination. Pursuant to 
Palm Beach County Resolution R2017-1770, as may be amended, AT&T 
warrants and represents that throughout the term ofthis Agreement, including 
any renewals thereof, if applicable, all individuals shall be treated equally 
without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, 
ancestry, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, gender identity or 
expression, or genetic information with respect to any activity occurring at the 
Property or conducted pursuant to this Agreement. Failure to meet this 
requirement shall be considered default of this Agreement. AT&T warrants 
that in the event the facilities constructed or operated upon the Property are 
public facilities the same shall be open to and benefit all residents of Palm 
Beach County and shall be available thereto on the same cost and availability 
basis as to residents of the municipality in which the Property is located. 

4. Palm Beach County has established the Office ofthe Inspector General in Palm 
Beach County Code, Section 2-421 - 2-440, as may be amended. The Inspector 
General is authorized with the power to review past, present and proposed County 
contracts, transactions, accounts and records. The Inspector General's authority 
includes, but is not limited to, the power to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect the 

Page 2 of 4 



activities of entities contracting with the County, or anyone acting on their behalf, in 
order to ensure compliance with contract requirements and to detect corruption and 
fraud. Failure to cooperate with the Inspector General or interfering with or impeding 
any investigation shall be a violation ofPalm Beach County Code, Section 2-421 - 2­
440, and punished pursuant to Section 125.69, Florida Statutes, in the same manner as 
a second degree misdemeanor. 

5. No provision ofthis Agreement is intended to, or shall be construed to, create 
any third party beneficiary or to provide any rights to any person or entity not a party 
to this Agreement, including but not limited to any citizens ofPalm Beach County or 
employees of County or AT&T. 

6. This Ninth Amendment shall become effective when signed by all parties and 
approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 

7. Except as modified by this Ninth Amendment and previous amendments, the 
Agreement remains unmodified and in full force and effect and the parties hereby 
ratify, confirm and adopt the Agreement, as amended, in accordance with the terms 
thereof. 

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank) 

Page 3 of 4 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and AT&T have executed this Ninth 
Amendment, or have caused the same to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, 
as of the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: 


p~dl&----­
Signature of Witness ~ 

Blq,' c £!/fube ex~r 
Print Witness Name 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By:_________ 

Deputy Clerk 

WITNESS: 

Signature of Witness 

Print Witness Name 

Signature of Witness 

Print Witness Name 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, 
LLC, a Delaware limited liability 
company 

By: AT&T Mobility Corporation, its 
Manager 

Date: // /2.:i. bj---7--7-------­

(SEAL) 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
a political subdivision ofthe State ofFlorida 

By:_____________ 

Dave Kerner, Mayor 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By:· 
Audrey Wolf, irector 
Facilities Development & Operations 

G:\PREM\PM\In Lease\A T &T Tower 20 Mile Bend\Amend9\Amendment. hf approved 10-15-2019 .doc 

Page 4 of 4 



m 
~ 

0 

~•N 
0-..­

z 
0 
u, 
> 
0 

~~ 
Z::l 
::, (.) 
ow 
o en cc 
r o 1:­

Si::w.Jtiwe!4 
1051116 NIC8'l'l8 CHN,lt,El 20 LM: RETIJ~ OJSTOO CtJST0.4 401' t,UA ~I tf1'Y La.fi--400 RXOOi.Y 

2 8tE12-0 CRWAVE CO!.JNlY 800 1.tiZ RX CUSTOO CB.WAVE 397' 6' OONI SN LCF6-60 RXOOtY 

t-OfH,4#4 
"4008 

3A JllNC TICli 80J< CCA332311 Cl-fAt4tEt:.-Ol.M RET\.RN CUSTOO CU$T<:».4 395' NiA NlA NW t~iA No•A 

CCUl'liEAR CtiANtEL20UV'E R.EllRH CtJSTOO NW LYh.O:l RX OOLY:m 00235-11 CUSTCM 395' N.'A et.4N4 

3C 002~-11 CCU_...,EM. CHPNtEL 20 LM RE1Uffi CUSTce.4 CUSTa.4 31il5; NIA c:».4N1 NW U,fi-t:Xl RX~LY 
,t l!IAR.12-8 CELWAVE COUNTY 0001.0-IZ TI( CtJSTOO QJSTOO 370' 1:2' c»ANI NW.SW LCF6-ti0 85~868 MHz: 1 
5 E!JJR.12·8 CB.WAVE COUNTY 000 l.4t!Z TI( CtlSTOO QJSTOO :371'.l' 12' c»ANJ E.J4W UFft-60 856·868 MHz: 1 
El BMR12-8 CB.WAVE COUNTY 8JO l.4tlZ TI( CUSTOO OJSTCIA :370' ff OMNt E LCF8-60 85&8!18 Mt~ 1 
7 BMR12-B CB.WAVE COUNTY 000 MHZ TI( CUSTOO aJSTOO 370' 8' CMNI NW L0:6-60 85~398 Mtll 1 
8 EMPTY IESERVED F~. FUT1JRE 385' 3 

3i a.wry AESEAVEO· fOO f\JT\JRE 39!:i' 
"1(.1 oe.tl1 Of-PS Rf$ P8C FulU'"tl TCJIJMH:1 CUSTOO Teo 36S' ! Teo SW a.a:~~o Se,.TlilblO 1 1 

i9ei-tril11M-tl& 
11 r~~tti MltflEIN AT &T WIRQ.ES:$ CUSTOM OJSla-4 ;110· S' J:J~ NW l0:7-60 11946-1 !i148 Ml-tr 

5.'16RET i,$-89, IM-tl & 

11A AMT19001712-0 ws AT& T 'I\IJRB.ESS cusrct.• CUSTOO 310' 6' .325 N'1'i/ c.nblas 1848-19«8 MHz 

8~891 t.1-!Z& 
11B 8J~i0938 KATHR:114 AT&T 'NIRB.ESS C.USTOO aJSTOO 310' El' J25 NW U:.F7~0 1848-1948 MHz 

8~891 M-IZ& 

11C 000-109:16 KATHP.Ea. AT&T~RESS CUSTOO a.JSTOO 310' 6' 3215 NW LIFUiO 18M:l-19iHIMHz 

869-891 UiZ & 

12 B5 B124+t'il t<ATtfREa. AT&T~RESS CUSTOO QJSTCIA 310' 6' 325 INW LCJ7-60 1848-1948Mtb: 

1!1~1 ....1& 
1:2.A 02.e tliA !1843 t<ATt-tfEIN Ar&TWl;«QESS CUSTOO OJST0-4 J,CJ' 6' 326 NW l0:7-60 18419-1 !iMil/l MH;.r 

8$.8'il1 ~l& ,~ e1..u.-1e l<ATt-tAF.IN Al&T ~aess CU$T(JM 0.IST<:::a.1 310' Ef Ji~ NW l[:i;7.(id 1e..e-1 i4e 1.41-fi: 

ROSBll!C 8~11 lfil& 
f2C OC6-46-00·18-8f KATtffE~ AT&TWRRESS CllSTOO <lJSTOO ,)10' A' 325 NW RGER 18-48-1948 ~tHz 

u:::,.oz­ .......
<:<~ 0W(I) :C mwx -~Q~.....J> 
~ ffi 

00 
g 
z 
~ 
1-­
(_) 
w 
..J w 



310' 6' 

310' 6' 

13 310' 6' 

13A AIUT19001112-0 31(1' (i' 

00tJ-1CJ006 310' 6' 1 

8J0109a6 

14 ::rnr Ei' 1 

1-tA 310' 

310' 

Ei' 

ff 
m 

310' 6' N 

310' Ei' 

310' 

28J' 

28J' 

2fll' 

215' 

215' 

6' 
111' 

8 

NIA 

8' 

6 

1 
1 

170' 

100' 

IN,1A 

NIA 

1 
1 
1 



1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

6' 1 l{) 

NIA 1 
165' NIA 1 (II') 

100' 00 1 

8:10-109!115 100' 00 

1~J· 6' 00 1 

1i!j:)' 15' 

100' 6' 1 



USTeO JPJ4TEHHAS HOT INST'ALLEQ, AEFEIAe.10! FOR FOT\J~E TO'INEIA OGE, 
NOTE 1; Sll"Ud•d ~ITNlll4t. prov~ In,~ ililtnid~rd i!iitu4' by Patti e.,~1in4J did.o Febru,u1y, 2011. ~u111111Y lo rd• tmi 

NOTE 2: 91.ruduta'I died ftGff!! lllll.iluti!OO In Ile l!tud:; ~-dby 1Pat• En~iln9 dated flbtll.ll!f)I. ZD17, 

NOTE 3: Fulura 

Aid 700 Broad Band 
TX RX 

799.244 758-763 788-793 
799.744 
800.244 
800.994 
803.256 
803.756 

774 .2563 804.255 
774 .8563 804.856 



EXHmlT"B111 


Tower Loading Diagram 


:113! 397' 

fl35 380' 

m m" 
tll J!Z 

t38 3lc!5" 

:113! 3Ul flt-HE ','310" 
Ml u· 

#IS. J6 290' 
:!Iii 2'2' 

I!£ m: 1111'« ii, 21 '§:'
19 Zl!l m eur 
*4.f 187' RH2;4 195•
H, IB:r JW 
:IM6 165' 

t47.-tt-,4't11W 
Ml HD' 
f,0 :t3S· 

lelf 

151-5!? 2,oa:. 

m .ill 

E NW SW 

1. SEE 4ITAClmD TABLJE, )F()R ANTENNA. AND 
CABLB DE.TAILS 

:ZT THE. DR.AWING IS CONCEPWAL ONiLY AI-,,:0 NOT 
TO BB CONSIDERED A CONSTkUCTlON DR:AMN'G. 

l. 1lIB DRAWING :rs NOTTO SCALE 

A. nus DRAWING IS FOR ENOINESlNO 
PURPOSES ONLY 

2-3-41-0lN 

'IUWER. HEIGHT AGL~ 

FACE "lIDTH AT GROUND: 53' 

SirEELBVATION AMSL; Utt 

TO'/IIER. ORIENT.AT.ION! E= 90 Dcgroos 
SW=:21(1,D~ 
NW-320 Depes 

6. TIIB TOWBll TOP S1R.OBEAND A vrATION 
~MUSTBEMOmrrmBELOWlBE#:1 
ANTENNA TQ, AVOID OMrllUCllNG REC~TION 
FOllTI:IEINmRNAL36C. DEGIEEltOATINO DISH 

20:MILEBEND 
CO~UNICATIONS TOVIER 

NO. REVISIONS 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
ELECTRONIC SERVICES AND 

SECURITY DMSION 

SFiscber Version 10-24-2019 


